
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE D

Members of Licensing Sub Committee D are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 3 
December 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 25 November 2019

Membership Substitute

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Paul Convery (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Phil Graham

All other members of the Licensing 
committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

B. Items for Decision Page



1. Hotel Chocolat, 14 Upper Street, N1 0PQ  - New premises licence 7 - 46

2. Cubana, 61-63 Charterhouse Street, EC1M 6HA - Premises licence 
variation

47 - 78

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof.

E. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES - 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME 
GUIDE

1)  Th
[...]
s
14)  Applicant each

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee D -  10 October 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 10 October 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Joe Caluori, Paul Convery and Kadeema Woodbyrne.

Councillor Paul Convery
 in the Chair

69 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Paul Convery welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Wayne.

71 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne substituted for Councillor Nick Wayne.

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

73 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

74 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 6 August 2019 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

75 WILMINGTON ARMS, 69 ROSEBERY AVENUE, EC1R 4RL - PREMISES 
LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that the applicant had emailed additional conditions in 
response to the interested parties.  These were tabled and would be interleaved with the 
agenda.

The interested parties raised concerns that the rooms proposed to be licensed would be 
next to the bedrooms on adjacen
[...]
s not an overspill 
for the public house and it was expected that existing patrons would be those making 
bookings for the upstairs facility.  There would be a modest increase in capacity.  
Conditions put forward by the noise team and trading standards had been agreed.  They 
would not have DJs and live music would be limited to 1 or 2 musicians and would likely be 
just a few times a year.  Management plans would be drawn up for the first floor rooms 
and the outside area.  Dining was limited to 14 persons. Customers were not permitted to 
use the rear of the building. Most food bookings would end at 10pm but the applicants 
would prefer the flexibility of later hours. There was a very small area for vertical drinking. 
The applicant referred to the Home Office guidance which stated in paragraph 14.44 that a 
small restaurant may not add to the cumulative impact and the grant of the application 
would not undermine the licensing objectives.

In response to questions it was noted that all windows had keys and would be locked from 
7pm.  The bedroom next to the dining room was used by an employee.  There would be 14 
people dining on one table and the second room would be for pre and post drinks.  If the 
dining room was used for meetings during the day, the second room could be used for a 
break out area.  40 people upstairs would be the maximum.  It was considered that the 
reality would be that the rooms would be used for dining and pre-greet.  Room 1 could hold 
20 people and Room 2 had a fixed dining table which could hold 15 or 16. The maximum 
numbers would be, for example, a canapé party in Room 1 with a full dining room in Room 
2.  The Sub-Committee noted that core hours were less than those hours proposed. Tables 
and chairs outside the premises were on their own curtilage.  

In summary the resident stated that outdoor furniture was loose and did block the 
pavement.  
The applicant agreed to a maximum 28 capacity in the upstairs rooms and hours in line 
with the licensing policy core hours:- to 11pm Monday – Thursday, midnight Friday and 
Saturday and on Sunday to 10.15/10.30pm.  It was noted that there would be a 
management plan for the outside space and there would be no live music amplification for 
these rooms.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Wilmington Arms, 69 

Rosebery Avenue, EC1R 4RL be granted to allow:-

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee D -  10 October 2019

3

a) To add a function and dining area to the first floor area with the following hours.

 The provision of films, live music and recorded music from 8pm until 11pm 
Monday to Thursday, from 8pm until midnight Fridays and Saturdays and from 12 
noon until 10.30pm on Sundays.

 Late night refreshment from 11pm until midnight on Fridays and Saturdays.

 The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 
8am until to 11pm on Monday to Thursday, from 8am to midnight on Friday and 
Saturday and from 10am until 10.30pm on Sunday.

 Amplified live music to be excluded from the provision on the first floor.

2) That conditions detailed on page 61 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence with 
the following additional conditions as tabled at the meeting. 

a) The management will draw up and implement a private dining room policy (the 
policy) for the first floor rooms. The policy will include reference to any conditions 
on the premises licence that relate to the use of the first floor dining rooms and any 
management procedures to be implemented to ensure compliance.  Copies of the 
policy will be retained on site and available for inspection to the responsible 
authorities on request.

b) The management will draw up and implement an outside area management plan 
(the plan).  The plan will include reference to any conditions on the premises licence 
that relate to the use of the external area and management of customers outside.  
Copies of the plan will be retained on site and available for inspection to the 
responsible authorities on request.

c) The first floor rooms will be used solely for pre-booked functions requiring a paid 
deposit.

d) With the exception of 1 November to 1 January, bookings will only be permitted for 
a single party to use the first floor at any one time.

e) Between the 2 January and 31 October there will be no more than 20 guests 
permitted to use the first floor rooms at any one time.  Between 1 November to 1 
January, the maximum capacity for guests of the first floor will be 28.

f) Customers will not be permitted access to the rear of the building (unless in an 
emergency) and will not be able to use the first floor roof (unless in an emergency).  
Emergency doors will be alarmed.

g) When in use the first floor rooms will be serviced by a dedicated member of staff 
overseen by a manager.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee D -  10 October 2019

4

presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Nine local resident objections had been received.  There had been no representations made 
by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee heard from the interested parties that the public house was in a 
residential area.  They raised concerns that the rooms which were proposed to be licensed 
were next to bedrooms in adjacent buildings. The outside space would not be able to 
support the additional patrons and that waste in Yardley Street was frequently overflowing. 
They also raised concerns regarding the use of the roof.

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours requested were outside core hours and the 
applicant agreed to bring them in line with the core hours detailed in licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that the flat roof was not going to 
be used.  The proposal was to licence two small rooms upstairs. The most common use 
proposed was to use one as a dining room which would hold 14 patrons seating and the 
other to be used for pre-drinks or post drinks for those diners.  The applicant accepted a 28 
maximum capacity in response to concerns raised rather than the 40 maximum proposed. 
The applicant also stated that it was proposed that there would be a management plan to 
manage the outside space and that the rubbish in Yardley Street was not the area that their 
rubbish was kept.  

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be promoted and 
concluded that with the reduction in hours and with the additional conditions proposed, it 
was proportionate and reasonable to grant the application.

76 THE GOOD OLD DAYS, 37/39 EXMOUTH MARKET, EC1R 4QL - NEW 
LICENCE APPLICATION (Item B2)
The licensing officer reported that an email had been received from the applicant which 
stated that there were no plans to place tables outside the premises. It was intended to 
place two two-person benches outside with a maximum of 10 people standing outside.

A local resident raised concerns regarding the cumulative impact.  He stated that three out 
of nine premises would be bars.  In terms of planning use, the ground floor was A3 with A4 
at the basement.  He was concerned about the planning situation for the outside space.  He 
stated that microbreweries had been granted B2 planning use in other areas and this 
application did state that the premises was a brewery. When patrons stood outside, 
residents had to walk in the road and many cyclists used the road.  The resident was 
concerned that the benches outside would not leave room for pedestrians and stated that 
there should be conditions to manage the outside area if the application was granted.

The applicant stated that the premises were too small for a brewery and in terms of 
planning use they would not be distributing any alcohol and were therefore not viewed as a 
factory.  They expected their clientele to be older people.  There would be no tables but 
would have two x two person benches outside to accommodate smokers.  They expected 
patrons to focus on their experience.  At their other branch they had door staff on Friday 
and Saturday until half an hour after close.  Conditions had been agreed with the police and 
noise teams.  Challenge 25 would be implemented. 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee D -  10 October 2019

5

In response to questions, particularly regarding cumulative impact, it was noted that the 
premises would sell 20 different beers in small sizes.  The applicant stated they were 
bringing a different concept to the area.  They were not a classic pub or restaurant but a 
premises offering tasting experiences.  They had a rotating menu of beers   Staff would be 
fully trained and customers would not be making a nuisance on the streets. CCTV had been 
installed to monitor the outside area.  A water drinking station was installed in the 
premises. Beer enthusiasts would travel the world to experience the Mikkeller brand.  There 
were a number of tables and seating within the venue and most customers sat down. 
Customers walked in and would know the Mikkeller brand.  They had tried to work with the 
community and taken the essence of the area to make their concept fit and to benefit the 
area.  They would be offering danish open sandwiches and coffee.  This would be a place 
where people could work.
The applicant agreed a commencement hour of 11am. 

In summary, the resident was concerned that they had not undertaken market research 
with the community.  Their measures such as CCTV only recorded issues after the event 
and residents should not have to be inconvenienced.  This would add to the cumulative 
impact and 3 out of 9 premises would be licenced. 

The applicant stated that they had been considering the area for about a year.  

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of The Good Old Days, 

37/39 Exmouth Market, EC1R 4QL be granted to allow:-

a) The provision of films from 11am to 11pm Monday to Wednesday and from 1pm 
until 10pm Thursdays to Sundays.

b) The provision of live music from 11am until 10pm Monday to Sunday.

c) The provision of recorded music from 11am until 11pm Monday to Thursday and 
from 11am until midnight Friday to Sunday.

d) The on and off sales of alcohol from 11am until 11pm Monday to Thursday, from 
11am until midnight Friday and Saturday and from 11am until 10pm on Sunday.

2) That conditions detailed on pages 140-142 of the agenda shall be applied to the 
licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee D -  10 October 2019

6

Five local resident objections had been received.  There had been no representations made 
by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard concerns from the interested party regarding the cumulative 
impact. He stated that if this licence was granted there would be three bars in a stretch of 
nine properties. He also raised concerns regarding patrons outside the premises spilling out 
into the road and general public nuisance.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant there were no plans to place any 
tables outside the premises other than two x two person benches and it was not expected 
that there would be more than 10 people standing outside at any given time.  They 
considered they would be bringing a different concept to the area with small servings of 
beer in a speciality venue.  This was not a classic pub or restaurant but was a premises that 
offered patrons tasting experiences with different beers. Staff would be fully trained and 
CCTV would be installed.  The Mikkeller brand was internationally acclaimed.  There would 
be a number of tables and seats in the venue and most patrons sat down in their venues to 
enjoy the experience. It was not a vertical drinking experience.  Food and a drinking water 
station would be available at the premises for patrons as well as a coffee machine. 

The Sub-Committee took into account licensing policy 2 and the views of the responsible 
authorities, the proposed hours of operation, the type of customer likely to attend the 
premises and the potential impact on residents living in close proximity to the premises. 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant had rebutted the presumption against 
granting the licence by demonstrating that, with the additional conditions agreed with the 
responsible authorities, there would be no negative cumulative impact on the licensing 
objectives through the grant of the licence. It was appropriate to the licensing objectives, 
proportionate and in the public interest to grant the premises licence. 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

Licensing Sub-Committee - D 03/12/2019 St. Mary's 

Non-exempt 

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 
RE: Hotel Chocolat, 14 Upper Street, Islington, 

London, N1 0PQ. 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 The new application is to allow: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol, on & off supplies, Mondays to Saturdays from 08:00
until 22:00 and Sundays from 10:00 until 19:00; and

 The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Saturdays from 08:00 until
22:15 and Sundays from 10:00 until 19:15.

2. Relevant Representations

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No: Conditions agreed 

Noise No: Conditions agreed 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No: Conditions agreed 

Public Health No 

t 1S LINGTON 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes: Three from local residents 

Other bodies No: 

3. Background

3.1 Brief application history: 

 7th October 2019, new premises licence application received;

 6th November 2019, applicant response to representations sent for their
consideration, see appendix 3 for details;

 21st November 2019, no further correspondence received from the representors
to date.

4. Planning Implications

3.1 Comments from planning: 

The property was previously in use as a bank under use Class A2 of the Use Classes 
Order 1987 (as amended).  Planning permission is not required to change the use from 
Class A2 to Class A1.  This is permitted development by virtue of Schedule 2, Part 3, 
Class E of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (as amended). 

Permitted development is a term used to describe change of uses that do not require 
planning permission. 

The use described would appear to be an ancillary function to the new Class A1 use.  
Providing this remains so and the primary use remains as retail, there is no objection to 
the license application. 

There is no planning enforcement investigations currently ongoing. 

5. Recommendations

5.1 To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

5.2 These premises are located in the Angel and Upper Street Cumulative Impact Area 
therefore the Licensing Committee will need to consider Licensing Policy 3, which states 
that there is a presumption of refusal unless the Committee is satisfied that there will 
be no adverse cumulative impact on the licensing objectives. 

Page 8



5.3 If the Committee grants the application it should be subject to: 

i. conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the
Operating Schedule (see appendix 4); and

ii. any conditions deemed appropriate by the Committee to promote the four
licensing objectives.(see appendix 4)

6. Reasons for recommendations

6.1 The Council is required to consider this application in the light of all relevant 
information, and if approval is given, it may attach such conditions as appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1: application form; 

Appendix 2: representations; 

Appendix 3: responses sent to local resident representors; 

Appendix 4: suggested conditions and map of premises location. 

Background papers: 

None. 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by: 

Service Director – Public Protection Date 

Report author: Licensing Service 

Tel: 020 75027 3031 

E-mail: licensing@islington.gov.uk

21/11/19

Page 9

mailto:licensing@islington.gov.uk


App
[...]
). 

POWER SUPPLY & LIGHTING NOTE 
ALL POWl=R SOCKETS TO BE ON 24HR 
SUPPLY WITH LIGHTS CONTROLLEO VIA 'LAST 
MAN OUT' SWITCH (LMO). CASH DESK LIGHT/SIGN 
TO STAY ON AS THE DESK IS PLUGGED INTO THE 
PO\NER, THE 'MNOOW DISPLAY UNITS, FASCIA 
SIGN TO BE WIRED TO A TIMER CLOCK, 

"NOTE FIRE DETECTION NO EMERGENCY LIGHTING POSIT10N6 ARE - CLO Ora-.wig PROPOSED RCP Job 
INDICATIVE ONLY .Al>#.) AAE TO BE DESIGNED AND INSTA.1..1.ED BY NOMINATED "" .. HC-ISLINGTON-19 
ELECTRICAL CO'ITRAC'TOR , ALL TO BUILDING REGULATIONS APPROVAL. LAYOUT PLAN ---

ON SITE PRIOR TO FABRICATION "NOTE- ALL CCTV CAMERA POSITIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CCNflRMATlON BY Chec:1< 004 HOTELCHOCOLAT dlh;ll,c,,~moreQhatelchocollit.corn. 

ALL SUBJECT TO FULL 
SITE SURVEY 

IMPORTANT NOTE: 
ALL INTERNAL SURFACES TO 

BECLASS1 

LICJHTINO NOTES Scale AS SHOWN ® A1 

FOR LJGHTING LAYOUT 6££ AURORA DRAIMNG REF 390017642 REV !A 
Date ANYLJGHTING UPGRADES WILL BE USING LED LJGl-lnNG AUGUST 2019 

°"""" 14 UPPER STREET No. ~,.a ---
LONDON B , .. 
N1 0PQ 

P
age 36



From:
To:
Subject: Re: Premises Licence New: Hotel Chocolat, 13-14 Upper Street, Islington, London, N1 0PQ.
Date: 29 October 2019 23:06:28

Dear Sirs, 

I write to object to the Application by Hotel Chocolat for an alcohol licence. 

All the other Hotel Chocolat outlets I know  just sell chocolates : why is it necessary to sell
 strong  alcohol in addition to chocolates from the 13-14 Upper St.premises?

The premises are in the Upper St Cumulative Impact Zone and the Applicant has not
 provided any evidence to demonstrate to the Licensing Cttee that its application will not
 increase the cumulative impact in the area.  A statement in the Application to the effect
 that no more than 15% of the sales area will stock alcohol is insufficient to rebut this
 presumption, particularly as no food is generally on sale to the public other than
 chocolates. 

As is well known, the Upper St area has a surfeit of supermarkets, bars pubs and off
 licences selling alco
[...]
nt substantiated by an authorised officer, the licensee 

shall take appropriate measures in order to prevent any recurrence. 
 
4. There shall be a Noise Management Plan at the premises. This will be reviewed and updated on 

an annual basis and a copy shall be provided to the Licensing Team. 
 
5. All doors and windows including the retractable roof to be closed after 20:00 
 
6. No more than 6 smokers will be permitted outside at any one time in an area designated for 

smoking. 
 
7. After 20:00 managers will use best endeavours to ensure that doors are kept closed except for 

access and egress. 
 
8. The documented closing down plan as stated on the Noise Management Plan will be applied 

after 23:00. 
 
9. Staff will be subject to regular training in relation to noise control management. This shall be 

documented and available for inspection by authorised officers on request. 
 
10. Managers will regularly check maximum levels of sound with a hand held sound level meter and 

ensure that sound levels do not exceed 90dB. 
 
11. Refuse including bottles must be placed into receptacles outside the premises at times that will 

minimise the disturbance to nearby properties. 

 

Page 76



< < 

, 

West Mark 

• 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Hotel Chocolat, 14 Upper Street, N1 0PQ  - New premises licence
	Report-NewPremApp-UpperSt-14-Frontsheet-03Dec19
	NewPremApp-UpperSt-14-07Oct19_Redacted
	Supporting Document
	UpperSt-14-LayoutPlan
	Reps-Complete_PartiallyRedacted_Redacted
	Rep1-Eyre,J-Response-06Nov19_Redacted
	Rep2-Arnold,D-Response-06Nov19_Redacted
	Rep3-Holdstock,J-Response-06Nov19_Redacted
	Appendix4-Conds
	LocalAreaMap-UpperSt-14

	B2 Cubana, 61-63 Charterhouse Street, EC1M 6HA - Premises licence variation
	LSC Draft Report - Cubanna
	islington-885555-cubana - licencevariationapplication1019 IP2-980558 450_Redacted
	LN14785-040416-Licence.doc
	Police Rep - Withdrawn
	Polie WDN REP
	Re

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee D -  3 December 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  3 December 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Joe Caluori and Phil Graham

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

77 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Nick Wayne welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined.

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Convery

79 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Graham substituted for Councillor Convery.

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
None.

81 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

82 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

83 HOTEL CHOCOLAT, 14 UPPER STREET, N1 0PQ  - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Item B1)
Two interested parties were present at the meeting.  One party raised concerns 
about the cumulative impact in a mainly retail area and also the on sales 
application. The interested party considered that gifts containing alcohol could be 
sold online.  A second objector raised concerns about the long licence in relation to 
on sales and how these were going to operate.

The applicant stated that the premises would be operating on and off sales.  It was 
located in a cumulative impact area and the cumulative policy had been taken into 
account during the application.  There was a comprehensive operating schedule, 
with alcohol only a small amount of the total offer.  On sales would be for ticketed 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  3 December 2019

2

events only, as proposed by the responsible authorities.  There would be 
approximately 10 people for these events attending for chocolate talks after closing.  
They would have a glass of prosecco on arrival and would be tasting chocolates 
throughout the evening.  

In response to questions, it was noted that objectors had been asked to visit the 
store to be informed about the business operation but there had been no response 
received. It was noted that the type of alcohol available for sale was listed as a 
condition to future proof the use of the licence. The applicant stated that licences 
were surrendered when Hotel Chocolat left premises although it was accepted that 
this could not be conditioned.

In summary, the interested party stated that it should be conditioned that the 
licence be surrendered if Hotel Chocolate left the premises. It was also considered 
that the long hours were not necessary. 

In response to a question to the applicant from the interested parties it was noted 
that the ticketed events would take place in the evening from between 7-10pm 
after the store closed. 

The applicant stated that this was not a vertical drinking establishment.  All of the 
Hotel Chocolate stores sold alcohol and had licences.  This amounted to about 30 
stores in London. Store training was first class.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Hotel Chocolat, 

14 Upper Street, N1 0PQ be granted to allow:-

 The supply of alcohol, on and off supplies, Mondays to Saturdays from 9am 
until 10pm and on Sundays from 10am until 7pm;

 The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Saturdays from 8am until 
22.15pm and Sundays from 10am until 7.15pm.

2) That conditions outlined in appendix 4 and detailed on pages 43 and 44 of the 
agenda be applied to the licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Angel and Upper Street cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of 
premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  3 December 2019

3

can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Three local resident objections had been received and two residents attended the 
meeting.  There had been no representations made by the responsible authorities 
as conditions had been agreed by the noise team, police and trading standards.

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that there would be a maximum of ten people 
for the pre-booked ticketed events which would consist of chocolate related talks 
whilst guests tasted chocolates with a glass of prosecco. There was a 
comprehensive operating schedule and robust conditions had been agreed including 
that no more than 15% of the sales area would be used for alcohol. 

The Sub-Committee considered the licensing policy. Although the premises were in 
a cumulative impact area, there did not appear to be any adverse cumulative effect 
on any of the licensing objectives.  Licensing policy 3(70) stated that the special 
policy was not absolute, that each application would be considered on its merits and 
the licensing authority would grant applications that were unlikely to add to the 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives. Further guidance was offered by 
licensing policy 3(47) where small premises with a capacity of 50 persons with 
hours of operation consistent with framework hours or premises which were not 
alcohol led, with hours of operation consistent with the framework hours might be 
regarded as possible exceptions to the special policy.  

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

84 CUBANA, 61-63 CHARTERHOUSE STREET, EC1M 6HA - PREMISES LICENCE 
VARIATION (Item B2)
The Sub-Committee noted that this application had been agreed as all 
representations had been withdrawn.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

CHAIR


